



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GERONTA FUNDING,

Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,

Appellant,

v.

BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below,

Appellee.

NO. 380, 2021

Court Below: Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N18C-04-028

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Gregory F. Fischer (#5269)  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 295-2017  
gfischer@cozen.com

*Of Counsel:*

Joseph M. Kelleher  
Brian D. Burack  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215-665-2000

*Attorneys for Appellee, Brighthouse  
Life Ins. Co.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    The Policy Was Originated Through A Short-Term, Nonrecourse Premium Finance Program.....	5
B.    MetLife Issued The Policy After A Robust Underwriting Process .....	5
C.    EEA Bought The Policy And Quickly Discovered Red Flags .....	6
D.    Geronta Purchased The Policy Without Conducting Due Diligence....	8
1.    Geronta Is A Sophisticated Life Insurance Investor .....	8
2.    Geronta Had The Opportunity To Conduct Robust Diligence ...	8
3.    Geronta Chose To Defer Diligence Until After Acquisition.....	9
4.    Geronta’s Decision To Willfully Blind Itself Was A Strategic Decision In Pursuit Of A “Windfall” .....	10
5.    After Removing Its Blindfold, Geronta Immediately Discovered Mansour Seck’s Non-Existence .....	12
E.    Geronta Sought A Refund From EEA .....	12
F.    Fifteen Months Later, Geronta Finally Informed MetLife .....	13
G.    MetLife/Brighthouse Intended To Pay The Policy’s Death Benefit...	14
H.    MetLife’s Unrelated Investigation of Pape Seck .....	15
I.    Procedural History .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT GERONTA WAS NOT AUTOMATICALLY ENTITLED TO A RETURN OF PREMIUMS .....	18
A.    Question Presented .....	18
B.    Scope of Review.....	18
C.    Merits of Argument .....	18

1.	The Trial Court Correctly Denied Geronta’s Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings Because Parties To Agreements Void <i>Ab Initio</i> As Against Public Policy Are Ordinarily Not Entitled To Any Relief To Any Extent .....	18
II.	The Trial Court, Sitting As Fact-Finder, Correctly Denied Geronta Restitution Of The Premium Geronta Paid Before Alerting MetLife/Brighthouse.....	27
A.	Question Presented .....	27
B.	Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of Argument .....	27
1.	Geronta Cannot Satisfy Section 198(a) .....	27
a.	MetLife Was Excusably Ignorant.....	27
(i)	MetLife/Brighthouse Did Not Know About Mansour Seck's Non-Existence Until Geronta Told MetLife/Brighthouse in 2017.....	28
b.	Geronta Was Not Excusably Ignorant .....	31
2.	Geronta Failed to Satisfy Section 198(b).....	33
3.	Geronta Failed A Comparative Fault Test.....	34
4.	There Was No Disproportionate Forfeiture .....	35
III.	Geronta Is Wrong That It Can Obtain A Refund of Premiums It Did Not Pay .....	37
A.	Question Presented .....	37
B.	Scope of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of Argument .....	37
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY EXCLUDING TESTIMONY...41	
A.	Question Presented .....	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of Argument .....	41
V.	The Trial Court Did Not Reject Geronta’s Bona Fide Purchaser Defense As Legally Insufficient—It Found Factually That Geronta Lacked Bona Fides44	

A.	Question Presented.....	44
B.	Scope of Review.....	44
C.	Merits of Argument.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AIG Consol. Deriv. Litig. v. Smith</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	20, 33
<i>Anguilla Re v. Lubert-Adler Real Estate Fund</i> , 2012 WL 5351229 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 16, 2012).....	38
<i>Beeber v. Walton</i> , 32 A. 777 (Del. Super. 1887).....	19
<i>Burton v. Willin</i> , 11 Del. 522 (1883).....	39
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000) .....	27
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	42
<i>Concord Towers v. Long</i> , 348 A.2d 325 (Del. 1975) .....	13, 42
<i>Cook v. Pierce</i> , 7 Del. 499 (Del. Super. 1862).....	19
<i>Debakey v. Raytheon Serv.</i> , 2000 WL 1273317 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2000).....	31
<i>Della v. Diamond</i> , 210 A.2d 847 (Del. 1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desert Equities v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) .....	18
<i>Deutsche Bank v. Goldfeder</i> , 2014 WL 7692441 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2014).....	22
<i>Eisenman v. Seitz</i> , 25 A.2d 496 (Del. Ch. 1942) .....	19, 25

<i>Faison v. Lewis</i> , 32 N.E.3d 400 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2015).....	44
<i>Farone v. Kenyon</i> , 2004 WL 550745 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2004) .....	22, 44
<i>Gotham Partners v. Hallwood Realty</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....	23
<i>Interim Healthcare v. Spherion</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. 2005).....	31
<i>Kinwood Capital Group v. BankPlus</i> , 614 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>Lincoln Nat’l Life v. Snyder</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2010).....	21
<i>Mkt. Am. v. Google</i> , 2010 WL 3156044 (D. Del. Aug. 9, 2010).....	22
<i>Model Heating Co. v. Magarity</i> , 81 A. 394 (Del. 1911) .....	19, 22
<i>Morford v. Bellanca Aircraft</i> , 67 A.2d 542 (Del. Super. Ct. 1949).....	19
<i>Oglesby v. Penn Mut. Life</i> , 877 F. Supp. 872 (D. Del. 1994).....	21
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	27
<i>Penn Mut. Life v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997) .....	22
<i>PHL Var. Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principal Life v. Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Del. 2011).....	21

<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo</i> , 846 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	44
<i>Siner v. Am. Gen. Fin. Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2441185 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2004) .....	25
<i>Stella v. W.S.F.S.</i> , 1993 WL 138697 (Del. Super. Ct. 1993).....	25
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013) .....	23
<i>Sun Life v. Berck</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. 2010).....	21, 24
<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2016 WL 3948059 (S.D. Fla. June 9, 2016).....	38
<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2019 WL 8353393 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2019) .....	38
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2018 WL 2100740 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2018), <i>clarified by</i> 2020 WL 1503641 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2020).....	39
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 208 A.3d 839 (N.J. 2019) .....	26, 39
<i>Sun Life v. Wilmington Trust</i> , 2022 WL 179008 (Del. Super. Jan. 12, 2022).....	31, 38
<i>U.S. Bank v. Sun Life</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016), <i>adopted</i> 2017 WL 347449 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017) .....	38
<i>U.S. v. Owens</i> , 27 U.S. 527 (1829).....	19
<i>United Engineers v. Babcock</i> , 1993 WL 50309 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1993).....	22
<i>VGS v. Castiel</i> , 2004 WL 876032 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2004).....	31

<i>Washington v. Del. Transit Corp.</i> , 226 A.3d 202 (Del. 2020) .....	34
<i>Windsor I, LLC v. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt.</i> , 238 A.3d 863 (Del. 2020) .....	38
<i>Wong v. Broughton</i> , 204 A.3d 105 (Del. 2019) .....	41
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 Del. C. § 2704(d).....	28
81 Del. Laws Ch. 172 (2017).....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Del. S. Res. 19, 148th.....	23
Delaware Rule of Evidence 702 .....	41
Opening Brief of Berkshire Hathaway, <i>Wells Fargo v. Est. of Malkin</i> , 172, 2021 (Del. Jul. 7, 2021), Dkt.34 .....	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 197.....	35-36
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 198.....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 180.....	20
